scenario PARTIC8, involving the emission of 24’896’160 particles, the percent variability is 632

approximately 1% in all the selected receptors. Considering scenario PARTIC4, which implies the 633

release of 2’989’440 particles, a maximum variability of 3% has been found. Considering the purpose 634

of the first part of this paper, which aims to investigate the model response to “macroscopic 635

variations” in the input data, a “distorted” result of 3% is considered acceptable. 636

3.4  Sensitivity analysis 637

The development of alternative scenarios enables to identify the most influential variables. Looking 638

at the relative variations (%) analysed for each scenario in the previous paragraphs, the most critical 639

input datum turns out to be the source diameter (except for the SPRAY - fire model). Although the 640

amount of fuel burnt also significantly affects the ground level concentrations, in the case of real fires, 641

this is usually a parameter that can be quantified with a certain degree of reliability. That is why the 642

sensitivity analysis, described in Section 2.8, has been applied only to the source diameter.  643

More in detail, the analysis has been applied to the point source simulated by SPRAY and the buoyant 644

area source of CALPUFF, where it produces the main effects (see Section 3.2).  645

As already mentioned in Section 2.8.2, the source diameter has been perturbed by 1%, 2% and 3% in 646

both directions with respect to the reference value of the base-case, while all the other parameters 647

were kept unchanged. 648

Thus, 12 additional simulations, 6 for CALPUFF and 6 for SPRAY, have been run, setting the source 649

diameter as reported in Table 6. 650

32

Table 6. Source diameter resulting from a variation of 1%, 2%, 3% of the average value 651

Average value (base-case) = 5 m

-1% +1% -2% +2% -3% +3%

4.95 m 5.05 m 4.90 m 5.10 m 4.85 m 5.15 m

 652

These additional runs allowed for comparison of the sensitivity of the SPRAY model (with 653

106’688’880 particles) and the CALPUFF model related to variations of the source diameter.  654

Looking at the trend of the normalized sensitivity index on the plume axis (Figure 5), a first comment 655

concerns the sign of the coefficient. For CALPUFF, regardless of the considered receptor, the 656

sensitivity coefficient obtained by the puff model is always negative, revealing that a negative 657

correlation between the input and the output exists. The negative sign of the coefficient provides a 658